10 April 2024
Università degli studi di Udine
Original
An Improved Nonlocal History-Dependent Model for Gain and Noise in
Avalanche Photodiodes Based on Energy Balance Equation
Publisher:
Published
DOI:10.1109/TED.2018.2817509
Terms of use:
Publisher copyright
(Article begins on next page)
The institutional repository of the University of Udine (http://air.uniud.it) is provided by ARIC services. The
aim is to enable open access to all the world.
Availability:
This version is available http://hdl.handle.net/11390/1131113 since 2020-03-05T09:40:11Z
(c) 2018 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be obtained for all other users, including reprinting/ republishing this material for advertising
or promotional purposes, creating new collective works for resale or redistribution to servers or lists, or reuse of any copyrighted components of this work in other works.
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2817509 - c©2018 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See http://www.ieee.org/publications standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
An Improved Non-Local History-Dependent Model
for Gain and Noise in Avalanche Photodiodes Based
on Energy Balance Equation

(19)
It has to be observed (see again Fig.10) that N̄e, N̄h include
only the unknown samples of Ne and Nh. The values imposed
by the boundary conditions [Nh(0) = 1, Ne(W ) = 1] are not
part of these vectors (highlighted in red in Fig.10).
Ne(1) Ne(2) Ne(i) Ne(i+1) Ne(N-1) Ne= 1
Nh = 1 Nh(1) Nh(i-1) Nh(i) Nh(N-2) Nh(N-1)
Δ(1) Δ(i) Δ(N-1)… …
Fig. 10. Spatial discretization of the variables Ne and Nh and indication of
the boundary conditions (in red).
REFERENCES
[1] J. C. Campbell, S. Demiguel, F. Ma, A. Beck, X. Guo, S. Wang, X.
Zheng, X. Li, J. D. Beck, M. A. Kinch, A. Huntington, L. A. Coldren,
J. Decobert, N. Tscherptner, “Recent advances in avalanche photodi-
odes”, IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics, vol. 10,
no. 4, pp. 777-787, Jul.-Aug. 2004. DOI: 10.1109/JSTQE.2004.833971.
[2] J. Lauter, D. Protic, A. Forster, H. Luth, “AlGaAs/GaAs SAM avalanche
photodiode: an X-ray detector for low energy photons”, Nuclear Instru-
ments and Methods in Physics Research A , vol. 356, pp. 324-329, 1995.
DOI: 10.1016/0168-9002(94)01237-7.
[3] J. Lauter, A. Forster, H. Luth, K. D. Muller, R. Reinartz “Al-
GaAs/GaAs avalanche detector array -1GBit/s X-ray receiver for timing
measurements-”, IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 43, no.
3, pp. 1446-1451, Jun. 1996. DOI: 10.1109/tns.1996.507081.
[4] R. B. Gomes, C. H. Tan, J. E. Lees, J. P. R. David, J. S. Ng, “Effects
of dead space on avalanche gain distribution of X-ray avalanche
photodiodes”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 4,
pp. 1063-1067, Apr. 2012. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2012.2182674.
[5] R. B. Gomes, C. H. Tan, X. Meng, J. P. R. David, J. S. Ng,
“GaAs/Al0.8Ga0.2As avalanche photodiodes for soft X-ray spec-
troscopy”, Journal of Instrumentation, vol. 9, no. 03, pp. 1-10, Mar.
2014. DOI: 10.1088/1748-0221/9/03/P03014.
[6] C. H. Tan, R. B. Gomes, J. P. R. David, A. M. Barnett, D. J. Bassford,
J. E. Lees, J. S. Ng, “Avalanche gain and energy resolution of semicon-
ductor X-ray detectors”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol.
58, no. 6, pp. 1696-1701, Jun. 2011. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2011.2121915.
[7] T. Kunikiyo, M. Takenaka, Y. Kamakura, M. Yamaji, H. Mizuno, M.
Morifuji, K. Taniguchi, C. Hamaguchi, “A Monte Carlo simulation of
anisotropic electron transport in silicon including full band structure
and anisotropic impact-ionization model”, Journal of Applied Physics,
vol. 75, no. 1, pp. 297-312, Jan. 1994. DOI: 10.1063/1.355849.
[8] D. S. Ong, K. F. Li, G. J. Rees, G. M. Dunn, J. P. R. David, P.
N. Robson, “A Monte Carlo investigation of multiplication noise in
thin p+-i-n+ GaAs avalanche photodiodes”, IEEE Transactions on
Electron Devices, vol. 45, no. 8, pp. 1804-1810, Aug. 1998. DOI:
10.1109/16.704382.
[9] K. Hess, “Monte Carlo device simulation, full band and beyond”,
Springer US, 1991. DOI: 10.1007/978-1-4615-4026-7.
[10] R. J. McIntyre, “Multiplication noise in uniform avalanche diodes”,
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. ED-13, no. 1, pp. 164-
168, Jan. 1966. DOI: 10.1109/T-ED.1966.15651.
[11] R. B. Emmons, “Avalanche-Photodiode Frequency Response”, Journal
of Applied Physics, vol. 38, no. 9, pp. 3705-3714, Aug. 1967. DOI:
10.1063/1.1710199.
[12] F. Capasso, W. T. Tsang, G. F. Williams, “Staircase solid-state photo-
multipliers and avalanche photodiodes with enhanched ionization rates
ratio”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. ED-30, no.4, pp.
381-390, Apr. 1983. DOI: 10.1109/T-ED.1983.21132.
[13] M. M. Hayat, W. L. Sargeant, B. E. A. Saleh, “Effect of dead space on
gain and noise in Si and GaAs avalanche photodiodes”, IEEE Journal
of Quantum Electronics, vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 1360-1365, May 1992. DOI:
10.1109/3.135278.

Photodiodes”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 48, no. 7,
pp. 1310-1317, Jul. 2001. DOI: 10.1109/16.930644.
[18] M. A. Saleh, M. M. Hayat, P. P. Sotirelis, A. L. Holmes, J. C.
Campbell, B. E. A. Saleh, M. C. Teich, “Impact-ionization and noise
characteristics of thin III-V avalanche photodiode”, IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, vol. 48, no. 12, pp. 2722-2731, Dec. 2001. DOI:
10.1109/16.974696.
[19] G. M. Williams, M. Compton, D. A. Ramirez, M. M. Hayat, A.
S. Huntington, “Multi-Gain-Stage InGaAs avalanche photodiode with
enhanced gain and reduced excess noise”, IEEE Journal of the
Electron Device Society, vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 54-65, Feb. 2013. DOI:
10.1109/JEDS.2013.2258072.
[20] P. Palestri, L. Selmi, G. A. M. Hurkx, J. W. Slotboom, E. Sangiorgi,
“Energy dependent electron and hole impact ionization in Si bipolar
transistors”, IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), pp.
885-888, Dec. 1998. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.1998.746496.
[21] J. W. Slotboom, G. Streutker, M. J. v. Dort, P. H. Woerlee, A.
Pruijmboom, D. J. Gravesteijn, “Non-local impact ionization in Silicon
devices”, IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), pp.
127-130, Dec. 1991. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.1991.235484.
[22] B. K. Ng, J. P. R. David, S. A. Plimmer, G. J. Rees, R. C. Tozer, M.
Hopkinson, “Avalanche multiplication characteristics of Al0.8Ga0.2As
diodes”, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 48, no. 10, pp.
2198-2204, Oct. 2001. DOI: 10.1109/16.954454.
[23] B. K. Ng, J. P. R. David, R. C. Tozer, M. Hopkinson, G. Hill, G. J. Rees,
“Excess noise characteristics of Al0.8Ga0.2As avalanche photodiodes”,
IEEE Photonics Technology Letters, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 522-524, Apr.
2002. DOI: 10.1109/68.992598.
[24] G. E. Bulman, V. M. Robbins, K. F. Brennan, K. Hess, G. E. Stillman,
“Experimental determination of Impact ionization coefficients in (100)
GaAs”, IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. EDL-4, pp. 181-185, Jun.
1983. DOI: 10.1109/EDL.1983.25697.
[25] Synopsys, “Sentaurus Device user guide”, version L-2016.03, 2016.
[26] M. Ren, S. Maddox, Y. Chen, M. Woodson, J. C. Campbell, S. Banks,
“AlInAsSb/GaSb staircase avalanche photodiode”, Applied Physics
Letters, vol. 108, no. 8, pp. 081101-1-081101-4, Feb. 2016. DOI:
10.1063/1.4942370.
[27] B. L. Henke, E. M. Gullikson, J. C. Davis, “X-ray interactions: pho-
toabsorption, scattering, transmission, and reflection at E=50-30000
eV, Z=1-92”, Atomic Data and Nuclear Data Tables, vol. 54, no. 2, pp.
181-342, 1993. DOI: 10.1006/ADND.1993.1013.
[28] M. Calciati, A. Tibaldi, F. Bertazzi, M. Goano, P. Debernardi, “Many-
valley electron transport in AlGaAs VCSELs”, Semiconductor Science
and Technology, vol. 32, no. 5, pp. 055007-1-055007-6, Apr. 2017.
DOI: 10.1088/1361-6641/aa66bb.